

**Before the  
Federal Communications Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of )  
 )  
 ) MB Docket No. 08-90  
Sponsorship Identification Rules )  
and Embedded Advertising )  
 )  
 )

**COMMENTS OF TRINITY CHRISTIAN CENTER OF SANTA ANA, INC.**

Colby M. May  
James M. Henderson, Sr.  
Colby M. May, Esq., P.C.  
205 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
202-544-5171  
202-544-5171 fax

*Attorneys for Trinity Christian Center of  
Santa Ana, Inc.*

Friday, September 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....	1
COMMENTS OF TRINITY CHRISTIAN CENTER OF SANTA ANA, INC. ....	3
I. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION .....	3
A. Existing Statutory and Regulatory Sponsorship and Disclosure Obligations ....	3
B. The Petition and Complaint of Commercial Alert .....	5
C. The Commission’s Notice of Inquiry and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking .....	6
D. Summary Of Trinity’s Comments In Opposition To Additional New Regulatory Burdens on Commercial Expression .....	8
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ESCHEW THE TEMPTATION TO PATERNALISTICALLY FILTER FROM CITIZENS INFORMATION THAT IS LAWFUL AND TRUTHFUL .....	10
A. Citizen Viewers Possess the Right Under the First Amendment to Obtain Truthful Information Even When the Information is of Commercial Nature ....	10
B. Even Were The NOI/NPRM Limited To Product Integration and Product Placement Related to Harmful Activities, The Supreme Court Has Held That The Power to Ban Harmful Activities Does Not Justify Suppression of Truthful Information .....	14
III. BECAUSE COMMERCIAL SPEECH ENJOYS SIGNIFICANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION, REGULATIONS INTERFERING WITH COMMERCIAL SPEECH SQUARELY SETS THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND PERSUASION ON THE COMMISSION .....	17
A. Limiting Speech as an Indirect Means of Regulating Conduct Is Anathema to the First Amendment .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
B. The First Amendment Requires the Government to Justify a Restriction on Commercial Speech by a Preponderance of the Evidence, and the Facts Claimed to Support the Restriction must Be Subject to De Novo Judicial Review .....	23
C. Proposed Additional Disclosure Requirements on Product Integration and Product Placement Would Be Unconstitutional under <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) . . . . .	20
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) . . . . .	16
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	25
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) . . . . .	24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>Capital Broadcasting Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 333 F.Supp. 582 (D.D.C. 1971) . . . . .	26
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . .	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) . . . . .	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .	17-18, 21, 24-25
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) . . . . .	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	12, 21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) . . . . .	15, 23
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1978) . . . . .	21
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) . . . . .	15, 23
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>NAACP v. Cornelius</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) . . . . .	15
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico v. Tourism Company of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) . . . . .	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) . . . . .	24
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1945) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) . . . . .	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 12-13, *passim*  
*West Virginia v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 14, 15  
*Whitney v. California*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 14

Constitutions, Statutes and Regulatory Materials

Communications Act of 1934, as amended  
    section 317 ..... 3  
    section 317(a)(2) ..... 3  
    section 317(c) ..... 3  
    section 507 ..... 4  
Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (VARA), 17 U.S.C. § 106A ..... 19  
  
47 CFR § 73.1212 ..... 4  
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(a)(2)(c) (2007) ..... 5  
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212(a)(2)(d) (2007) ..... 5  
  
*In re Nat’l Broad. Co.*, 27 F.C.C.2d 75 (1970) ..... 5
